# SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

# No. 5165 GIBRALTAR Thursday 1st August 2024

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 148 OF 2024

## PUBLIC HEALTH ACT

# SCAFFOLDING WORKS (PERMITS AND FEES) (AMENDMENT) RULES 2024

In exercise of its powers under section 337 of the Public Health Act, and all other enabling powers, the Government has made the following Rules—

## Title.

1. These Rules may be cited as the Scaffolding Works (Permits and Fees) (Amendment) Rules 2024.

#### Commencement.

2. These Rules come into operation on 1 August 2024.

# Amendment to the Scaffolding Works (Permits and Fees) Rules 2011.

- 3.(1) The Scaffolding Works (Permits and Fees) Rules 2011 are amended in accordance with this rule.
- (2) In rule 11(3) for "£25" substitute "£26".
- (3) In Schedule 1-
  - (a) for "DEPARTMENT OF TRADE INDUSTRY, EMPLOYMENT AND COMMUNICATIONS" substitute "DEPARTMENT OF TOWN PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL" in each place it appears;
  - (b) for "SUITE 632" substitute "SUITE 631" in each place it appears;
  - (c) for "Scaffolding Works (Permits and Fees) Rules 2007" substitute "Scaffolding Works (Permits and Fees) Rules 2011" in each place it appears.
- (4) In Schedule 2 after "AquaGib Limited" insert "Land Property Services Limited".

Dated: 1st August 2024.

G ARAS VASQUEZ, Minister with responsibility for Town Planning, For the Government.

**EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM** 

These Rules amend the Scaffolding Works (Permits and Fees) Rules 2011.